

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 13245.

---

WESTERN AIR LINES, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD, *Respondent,*  
BONANZA AIR LINES, INC., *Intervener*

---

**BRIEF OF BONANZA AIR LINES, INC.**

---

G. ROBERT HENRY,  
McCarran Field, P. O. Box 391,  
Las Vegas, Nevada,  
*Attorney for Intervener,*  
Bonanza Air Lines, Inc.

**FILED**

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	Page
Basis of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Case .....	2
Questions Involved .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	8
1. The promotional, remedial and developmental purposes of the Civil Aeronautics Act, together with Section 401(h) of the Act, underlie, support and justify the Civil Aeronautics Board's suspension power and the manner in which the Board has here exercised such power, and an affirmance by this Court of that power and its exercise herein are necessary to the proper attainment of the objectives of the Civil Aeronautics Act .....	8
2. The Board's order here under review does not <i>revoke</i> Western's authority to serve Yuma and El Centro .....	22
3. The Board, after notice and hearing, and upon its own initiative, has the unequivocal statutory power to suspend a so-called permanent certificate, in whole or in part, for a limited period of time if, as found in this case, the public convenience and necessity so require .....	27
4. The affirmance by this Court of the Board's order of suspension will not be conducive to instability in the air transportation industry .....	46
5. Petitioner has not been deprived of its property without just compensation in violation of the Fifth Amendment of the Constitution .....	47
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix A—C. A. B. Opinion (E-6040) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

### CASES.

Additional California-Nevada Service Case, 10 C. A. B. 405 .....	3, 4
All American Airways, Inc.—Suspension Case, 10 C. A. B. 24 .....	23, 27, 28

	Page
American Airlines v. C. A. B. 19 F. (2d) 417 .....	12
Arizona-New Mexico Case, 9 C. A. B. 85 .....	3
Boeing Air Transport v. Farley, 75 F. (2d) 765, cert. den. 294 U. S. 728 .....	37
Caribbean Area Case, 9 C. A. B. 534, 545-554 .....	23, 30
Frontier Renewal Case, Dkt. 4340, E-5702, Sept. 14, 1951 .....	23
I. C. C. v. Parker, 326 U. S. 60 .....	33
North Central Route Investigation, Dkt. 4603, E-5952, Dec. 13, 1951 .....	23
Pacific Air Transport v. Farley, 75 F. (2d) 765 .....	37
Pennsylvania Airlines v. Farley, 75 F. (2d) 769 .....	37
Re-opened Additional California-Nevada Service Case, Dkt. 2019 et al., E-6040, Jan. 17, 1952 .....	5
Rocky Mountain States Service Case, 6 C. A. B. 695 ..	2
T. W. A.-North-South California Case, 4 C. A. B. 254	2
Transcontinental & Western Air v. Farley, 71 F. (2d) 287 .....	36
United States v. Rock Island Motor Transport Co., 340 U. S. 419 .....	31, 32, 33
United States v. Seatrain Lines, 329 U. S. 424 .....	31, 32
U. S. v. Texas & Pacific Motor Transport Co., 340 U. S. 450 .....	31
Western-Arizona Agreement Case, Dkt. 3440 .....	3
Wisconsin-Central Renewal Case, Dkt. 4387, E-5951, Dec. 13, 1951 .....	23

#### STATUTES.

##### Civil Aeronautics Act 1938

Section 2 .....	9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 21, 26, 32, 43
Section 401 .....	9, 47
Section 401 (a) .....	9
Section 401 (b) .....	9
Section 401 (d) .....	1, 9, 44
Section 401 (d) (1) .....	44, 47
Section 401 (d) (2) .....	1, 44
Section 401 (e) .....	43
Section 401 (f) .....	9
Section 401 (g) .....	9, 44
Section 401 (h) 1, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31, 34, 43	
Section 401 (i) .....	9, 47

	Page
Section 401 (j) .....	10
Section 401 (k) .....	9
Section 401 (m) .....	14
Section 403 .....	10
Section 406 (b) .....	14, 21
Section 408 .....	9, 26
Section 409 (a) .....	9
Section 410 .....	10
Section 412 .....	9
Section 416 (a) .....	10, 21
Section 1006 .....	1
Section 1108 .....	43
16 U. S. C. A. 799 .....	34
27 U. S. C. A. 204(e) Supp. (1946) .....	34
46 U. S. C. A. 1101 .....	34
5 U. S. C. 1009 .....	1
30 U. S. C. 461 .....	35
39 U. S. C. 463 .....	36
39 U. S. C. 464 .....	35
39 U. S. C. 465 (a) .....	35
39 U. S. C. Supp. 469 (n) .....	37
49 U. S. C. 301 .....	11
49 U. S. C. 312 .....	31, 38
49 U. S. C. 481 .....	1
49 U. S. C. 646 .....	1
49 U. S. C. 901 .....	31, 38
49 U. S. C. 401 .....	9, 42
50 U. S. C. Supp. 151 .....	34
38 Statute 930 .....	34
41 Statute 1067 .....	34
43 Statute 805 .....	35
45 Statute 594 .....	35
45 Statute 1451 .....	34
46 Statute 259 .....	35
48 Statute 933 .....	34, 36
49 Statute 548 .....	38
49 Statute 543 .....	11, 31
49 Statute 619 .....	37
49 Statute 978 .....	34
49 Statute 1985 .....	34
52 Statute 1024 .....	1
52 Statute 987 .....	1

	Page
52 Statute 973 .....	9, 42
52 Statute 1027 .....	34
54 Statute 899 .....	11
54 Statute 919 .....	31, 38
54 Statute 929 .....	31, 38
60 Statute 243 .....	1
Public L. 140, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (3/27/34) .....	36
Public L. 706, 75th Cong. Ch. 601, 3d Sess. (1938)....	42
Arizona Code Ann. title 66, 511 .....	34
Ohio Code Ann. 614-87 .....	34
Tennessee Code Ann. 5501.1 .....	34
Utah Code Ann. C. 76, Art. 5 ss. 33 .....	34

#### MISCELLANEOUS.

53 Cong. Record 2035 .....	35
53 Cong. Record 9624 .....	35
78 Cong. Record 2715 .....	36
83 Cong. Record 6505 .....	40
83 Cong. Record 6628 .....	40
83 Cong. Record 6629 .....	35
House Report No. 911, 75th Cong. 1st Sess. ....	39
House Report No. 1956, 72d Cong. 2d Sess. ....	36
House Report No. 2254, 75th Cong. 3d Sess. ....	41
Hearing on Investigation of Air Mail and Ocean Mail Contracts, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (Senate Resolutions 143 and 349) .....	36
Hearing of Subcommittee of Interstate Commerce Committee (on S. 3027), 74th Cong. 1st Sess. 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44	
Hearing on H. R. 9738, Interstate and Foreign Com- merce Committee, House of Representatives, 75th Cong. 3d Sess. ....	40, 41, 43
Hearing on H. R. 5234, Interstate and Foreign Com- merce Committee, House of Representatives, 75th Cong. 1st Sess. ....	39, 44, 45
Hearing, Airline Industry Investigation, Interstate and Foreign Commerce Committee, U. S. Senate, 81st Cong. 1st. and 2d Sess., p. 1112 .....	15
6 Air L. Rev. 59 (1936), Air Mail Cancellation of Con- tracts by the Postmaster General .....	37

	Page
20 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1951), Netterville, The Administration Procedure Act: A Study in Interpretation .....	28
6 J. Air L. 184 (1935), Wigmore & Fagg, An Explanation of the Lea Bill .....	38
9 J. Air L. 155 (1936), Fagg, Nat'l. Transportation Policy & Aviation .....	36
9 J. Air L. 451 (1938), Hester, Civil Aeronautics Act, 1938 .....	42
17 J. Air L. 253 (1950), Sen. Edwin C., Proposed Senate Action on Air Mail Subsidies .....	14
5 U. Chi. L. Rev. 471.7 (1938), The Economic Regulation of Air Transport .....	37
47 Yale J. 465-9 (1934), Some Implications of the Air Mail Act of 1934 .....	36
Report of the Federal Aviation Commission (Sen. Doc. No. 15, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)) .....	37, 38, 48
Report of the President's Air Policy Commission, Survival in the Air Age, p. 111 .....	30
Landis, The Administrative Process (1938), pp. 69, 78 .....	45
Rhyne, Civil Aeronautics Act Annotated (1939) ..	37, 38, 42
Aviation Magazine (Mar. 1932), Airmail: The Watres Act in Its Workings .....	35
